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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 328

AN ACT toamend 341.14 (6r) (b) 1., 341.14 (6r) (c), 341.14 (6r) (fm) 7. and 341.145 (1) (c)panehte 20.395
(5) (eL), 20.395 (5) (fg), 20.395 (5) (fh), 20.395 (5) (fi), 20.395 (5) (fj), 25.40 (1) (a) 32., 25.40 (1) (a) 33., 25.40
(1) (a) 34., 25.40 (1) (a) 3325.40 (1) (a) 36., 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. c., 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. e., 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. f.,
341.14(6r) (b) 1m. g., 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. h., 341.14 (6r) (b) 17., 34®BA4b) 18., 341.14 (6r) (b) 19., 341.14 (61)
(b) 20., 341.14 (6r) (b) 21., 341.14 (6r) (f) 65., 341.14 (671) (f) 66., 341.14 (6r) (BB 14(61) (f) 68., 341.14 (6I)
(f) 69.,341.14 (1), 341.14 (12), 341.14 (13), 341.14 (14) and 341.14 (15) of the stadiisig to: specialregistra
tion plates associated with thaestbnsin Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation, childhood cand#itetails Unlimited,
the Boy Scouts of America, and nurses #mel nursing profession, registration numbers on special registration plates,
andmaking appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 341.14(6r) (b) 19. for payments to Whitetails Unlimited
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: unders. 341.14 (13) (a).
) SecTion 4. 20.395 (5) (fi) of the statutes is created
SecTioN 1. 20.395 (5) (eLpf the statutes is created g reagd:

to read: , , 20.395(5) (fi) Payments to the Wisconsin Rocky
20.395(5) (eL) Payment to Midwest Athletes Against Mountain Elk Foundation. From the general fund, all

Childhood Cancer. From the generdlnd, all moneys -

. . moneysreceived under s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 20. for pay
receivedunder s. ??41'1460 (b) 17. for payments to Mid mentsto the Wsconsin RockyMountain Elk Foundation
westAthletes Against Childhood Cancer under s. 341.14

unders. 341.14 (14) (a).

11) (a). ' .

( )S(EC)TION 2. 20.395 (5) (fg) of the statutes is created SECTION 5. 20.395 (5) () of the statutes is created

to read: to read: . . o
20.395 (5) (fg) Payments to the Boy Scouts of 20.395(5) (fj) Paymentsto Wisconsin Organization

America National Foundation. From the general fund, Of Nurse Executives. From the general fund, all moneys
all moneys received under s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 18. for pay "€ceived under s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 21. for payments to the
mentsto the Boy Scouts of America National Foundation WisconsinOrganization of Nurse Executives under s.

unders. 341.14 (12) (a). 341.14(15) (a).

SecTion 3. 20.395 (5) (fh) of the statutes is created SecTioN 6. 25.40 (1) (a) 32. of thstatutes is created
to read: toread:

20.395(5) (fh) Payments to Whitetails Unlimited. 25.40(1) (a) 32. Moneys received under s. 341.14

From the general fundall moneys received under s. (6r) (b) 17. that are deposited into the general fund and

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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creditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.395 (5) availablefor use inmanufacturing license plates at gual

(eL). ity and cost comparable to that available from the state of
SecTioN 7. 25.40 (1) (a) 33. of thetatutes is created  Minnesota,the department of transportation magt
to read: issueany special group plates under.§8r59. unless the

25.40(1) (a) 33. Moneys received under s. 341.14 departmenbf transportation purchases the pldresn
(6r) (b) 18. that are deposited into the general fund andthe state of Minnesota.Sections 16.70, 16.71, 16.72,
creditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.395 (5) 16.75,16.752 t0l6.755, 16.765, 16.77, and 16.82 do not

(fg). applyto purchases of plates issued under(fjeB9. from
SecTioN 8. 25.40 (1) (a) 34. of thetatutes is created  the state of Minnesota.
to read: SECTION 12. 341.14 (6r1) (b) 1m. c. of the statutes is

25.40(1) (a) 34. Moneys received under s. 341.14 created to read:
(6r) (b) 19. that are deposited into the general fund and  341.14(6r) (b) 1m. c. Upon receipt of a contribution
creditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.395 (5) totalingan amount equal to the departmefiihal esti

(fh). mateof the initial costs of production of the special group
SecTioN 9. 25.40 (1) (a) 35. of thetatutes is created  platesunder par(f) 65. or $23,700, whichever is less,
toread: from any person or group interested in the special group

25.40(1) (a) 35. Moneys received under s. 341.14 platesunder par(f) 65., the department shall commence
(6r) (b) 20. that are deposited into the general fund andanydevelopment workecessary to implement the pro
creditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.395 (5) visionsof par (f) 65. and related provisions under this

(fi). subsectionand shall complet¢he development work
SecTion 10. 25.40 (1) (a) 36. of thetatutes is created  within oneyear of its commencement. As soon as pos
toread: sible, the department shall post notice on thepart

25.40(1) (a) 36. Moneys received under s. 341.14 ment’sinternet site of its final estimate of the initial costs
(6r) (b) 21. that are deposited into the general fund andof production of the special group plates under (fie5.
creditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.395 (5) Thedevelopment work under this subd. 1m. c. shall be

(). funded only from the appropriation under s. 20.395 (4)
SecTionN 11. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1. of the statutes is (ch)from the contribution received by the departnfent
amendedo read: purposes of this subd. 1m. c. Blantribution received by

341.14(6r) (b) 1. Subject to subd. 1m., upon applica thedepartment under thibd. 1m. c. may be applied to
tion to register an automobile or motor home, or a motor anyfee established under subd. 2. The department may
truck, dual purpose motdnome or dual purpose farm notissue any special group plates under (fp65. until
truck which has a gross weight of not more than 8,000 the departmenthas completed the development work
poundspor a farm truck which has a gross weighhof specifiedin this subd. 1m. c. If, in thérd year beginning
morethan 12,000 pounds, by any person who is a residentafter special group plates under p#&f) 65. are first
of this state and a member ofauthorized special group, issued, or any 3rd year thereafiethe department
the department shall issue to tperson special plates receives,n the calendar yeafewer than 500 appliea
whosecolors and design shall indicate that the vehicle is tionsfor registration renewal for vehicles for which these
ownedby a person who ia member of the applicable specialplates were issued, the department shédirm
specialgroup. The department may not issue any specialMidwest Athletes Against Childhood Cancer that the
groupplates under pa¢f) 55., 60., or 61until 6 months specialgroup plates will be discontinued if fewer than
afterthe department has received informatiorisigint 500applications are received in the following yekyin
for the department to determirtbat any approvals that following calendar yearthe department receives
requiredfor use of any logo, trademark, trade name or fewerthan 500 applications for registration renewal for
other commercial symbol designating the professional vehiclesfor which these special plates were issued, the
football team omprofessional baseball team or associated departmenshall ceaséssuing special group plates under
with Harley—Davidson, Inchave been obtained. Sub  par.(f) 65.

jectto subs. (9) (d)-and10) (d), (1) (d), (12) (d), (13) SecTioN 13. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. e. of the statutes is
(d), and (14) (dthe departmenhay not issue any special created to read:

groupplates under paff) 61m.-er 63., or 65. to 68until 341.14(6r) (b) 1m. e. Upon receipt of a contribution
the department has receivéaformation suficient for totaling an amount equal to the departmeffithal esti

the departmento determine that any license or other mateof the initial costs of production of the special group
approvalrequired for use odiny logo, trademark or ser  platesunder par(f) 66. or $23,700, whichever is less,
vice mark, trade name or other commercial symbol to be from any person or group interested in the special group
usedon or in association with these plates has beenplatesunder par(f) 66., the department shall commence
obtained. Notwithstanding s. 341.12 (2), if the depart anydevelopment workecessary to implement the pro
mentof correctiongdoes not have flat—plate technology visionsof par (f) 66. and related provisions under this
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subsectionand shall complet¢he development work
within oneyear of its commencement. As soon as pos
sible, the department shall post notice on thepart
ment’sinternet site of its final estimate of the initial costs
of production of the special group plates under ({feB6.

_3_
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WhitetailsUnlimited that the special groygates will be
discontinuedf fewer than 500 applications are received
in the following year If, in that following calendar year
thedepartment receivédewer than 500 applications for
registrationrenewal for vehicles for which thespecial

The development work under this subd. 1m. e. shall be plateswere issued, the departmesitall cease issuing
funded only from the appropriation under s. 20.395 (4) specialgroup plates under pdf) 67.

(ch) from the contribution received by the departnfent
purposes of this subd. 1m. e. blntribution received by
thedepartment under th&ibd. 1m. e. may be applied to

SecTion 15. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. g. of the statutes is
createdo read:
341.14(6r) (b) 1m. g. Upon receipt of a contribution

anyfee established under subd. 2. The department maytotalingan amount equal to the departmefiihal esti

notissue any special group plates under (fp66. until
the departmenthas completed the development work
specifiedin this subd. 1m. e. If, in tt&¥d year beginning
after special group plates under p#f) 66. are first
issued, or any 3rd year thereaftethe department
receives,n the calendar yeafewer than 500 appliea
tionsfor registration renewal for vehicles for which these
specialplates were issued, the department shédirm
the Boy Scouts of America Nation&bundation that the
specialgroup plates will be discontinued if fewer than
500applications are received in the following yeHyin
that following calendar yearthe department receives
fewerthan 500 applications for registration renewal for

mateof the initial costs of production of the special group
platesunder par(f) 68. or $23,700, whichever is less,
from any person or group interested in the special group
platesunder par(f) 68., the department shall commence
any development workiecessary to implement the pro
visionsof par (f) 68. and related provisions under this
subsectionand shall complet¢he development work
within oneyear of its commencement. As soon as pos
sible, the department shall post notice on thepart
ment’sinternet site of its final estimate of the initial costs
of production of the special group plates under (fe8.
The development work under this subd. 1m. g. shall be
fundedonly from the appropriation under s. 20.39%

vehiclesfor which these special plates were issued, the (ch) from the contribution received by the departnfent

departmenshall ceasessuing special group plates under
par. (f) 66.

SecTION 14. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. f. of the statutes is
created to read:

341.14(6r) (b) 1m. f. Upon receipt of a contribution
totalingan amount equal to the departmetiihal esti
mateof the initial costs of production of the special group
platesunder par(f) 67. or $23,700, whichever is less,

purpose®f this subd. 1m. g. Neontribution received by
thedepartment under thiibd. 1m. g. may be applied to
anyfee established under subd. 2. The department may
notissue any special group plates under (p68. until

the departmenthas completed the development work
specifiedin this subd. 1m. g. If, in the 3rd year beginning
after special group plates under p#f) 68. are first
issued, or any 3rd year thereaftethe department

from any person or group interested in the special groupreceives,n the calendar yeafewer than 500 appliea

platesunder par(f) 67., the department shall commence
any development workecessary to implement the pro
visionsof par (f) 67. and related provisions under this
subsectionand shall complet¢he development work
within oneyear of its commencement. As soon as pos
sible, the department shall post notice on thepart
ment'sinternet site of its final estimate of the initial costs
of production of the special group plates under(fef7.
The development workinder this subd. 1m. f. shall be
fundedonly from the appropriation under s. 20.39%
(ch) from the contribution received by the departnfent
purpose®f this subd. 1m. fNo contribution received by
thedepartmenunder this subd. 1m. f. may be applied to

tionsfor registration renewal for vehicles for which these
specialplates were issued, the department shédirm
the Wisconsin Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation thiag
specialgroup plates will be discontinued if fewer than
500applications are received in the following yeHyin
that following calendar yearthe department receives
fewerthan 500 applications for registration renewal for
vehiclesfor which these special plates were issued, the
departmenshall ceaséssuing special group plates under
par.(f) 68.

SecTioN 16. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1m. h. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (b) 1m. h. Upon receipt of a contribution

anyfee established under subd. 2. The department maytotalingan amount equal to the departmefiithal esti

notissue any special group plates under (fp67. until
the departmenthas completed the development work
specifiedin this subd. 1m. f. If, in the 3rd year beginning
after special group plates under p&f) 67. are first
issued, or any 3rd year thereaftethe department
receives,n the calendar yeafewer than 500 appliea
tionsfor registration renewal for vehicles for which these
specialplates were issued, the department shédirm

mateof the initial costs of production of the special group
platesunder par(f) 69. or $23,700, whichever is less,
from any person or group interested in the special group
platesunder par(f) 69., the department shall commence
any development workiecessary to implement the pro
visionsof par (f) 69. and related provisions under this
subsectionand shall complet¢he development work
within oneyear of its commencement. As soon as pos
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sible, the department shall post notice on thepart feeunder subd. 2. shall be collected in connectiith
ment'sinternet site of its final estimate of the initial costs the issuance or renewal of a plate isswada biennial
of production of the special group plates under (faB9. basisfor the special group specified under.{§8r66. if

The development work under this subd. 1m. h. shall be theplate is issued or renewed during the first yedahef
fundedonly from the appropriation under s. 20.39% biennial registration period or $25 fahe issuance or
(ch) from the contribution received by the departrnfent renewalif the plate is issued or renewed during 2mel
purpose®f this subd. 1m. h. Neontribution received by  yearof the biennial registration period. No plate may be
thedepartment under thiibd. 1m. h. may be applied to issuedfor the special group specified under. 8r66.
anyfee established under subd. 2. The departmmayt unlessthe voluntary payment under this subdivision is
notissue any special group plates under (fp69. until collected. All moneys received under this subdivision
the departmenthas completed the development work shallbe deposited into the general fund and credited to
specifiedin this subd. 1m. h. If, in the 3rd year beginning theappropriation under s. 20.395 (5) (fg)o the extent
afterspecial group plates under py 69. are firstissued  permittedunder ch. 71, the voluntapayment under this
underpar (f) 69., or any 3rd year thereaftédre depart subdivisionis deductible as a charitable contribution for
ment receives, in the calendar yedewer than 500  purpose®f the taxes under ch. 71.

applications for registration renewal for vehicles for SecTioN 19. 341.14(6r) (b) 19. of the statutes is
which these special plates were issued,dbpartment  createdo read:

shall inform the Wsconsin Oganization of Nurse 341.14(6r) (b) 19. Subject to sub. (13) (d), a volun
Executiveghat the special group plates will Biscontin tary payment of $25 that is in addition to the fee under
uedif fewer than 500 applications are received in the fol subd.2. shall be collected in connection with the issuance
lowing year If, in that following calendar yeathe or renewal of a plate issued on an annual basis for the spe
departmenteceives fewer than 5@pplications for reg cial group specified under pgf) 67. Subject to sub. (13)
istration renewal for vehicles for which these special (d), a voluntary payment of $50 that is in addition to the
plateswere issued, the departmesitall cease issuing feeunder subd. 2. shall be collected in connectiith

specialgroup plates under p4df) 69. the issuance or renewal of a plate issweda biennial
SecTioN 17. 341.14(6r) (b) 17. of the statutes is  basisfor the special group specified under.g8r67. if
createdo read: theplate is issued or renewed during the first yedhef

341.14(6r) (b) 17. Subject to sub.XL(d), a volun biennial registration period or $25 fdhe issuance or
tary payment of $25 that is in addition to the fee under renewalif the plate is issued or renewed during 2nel
subd.2. shall be collected in connection with the issuance yearof the biennial registration period. No plate may be
or renewal of a plate issued on an annual basis for the speissuedfor the special group specified under.{8r67.
cial group specified under pdf) 65. Subject to sub.1} unlessthe voluntary payment under this subdivision is
(d), a voluntary payment of $50 that is in addition to the collected. All moneys received under this subdivision

feeunder subd. 2. shall be collected in connectuih shallbe deposited into the general fund and credited to
the issuance or renewal of a plate issweda biennial the appropriation under s. 20.395 (5) (fh)o fhe extent
basisfor the special group specified under.§gr65. if permittedunder ch. 71, the voluntapayment under this

theplate is issued or renewed during the first yedhef  subdivisionis deductible as a charitable contribution for
biennial registration period or $25 fdhe issuance or  purpose®f the taxes under ch. 71.

renewalif the plate is issued or renewed during 2mnel SecTioN 20. 341.14(6r) (b) 20. of the statutes is
yearof the biennial registration period. No plate may be createdo read:
issuedfor the special group specified under.{8r65. 341.14(6r) (b) 20. Subject to sub. (14) (d), a volun

unlessthe voluntary payment under this subdivision is tary payment of $25 that is in addition to the fee under
collected. All moneys received under this subdivision subd.2. shall be collected in connection with the issuance
shallbe deposited into the general fund and credited toor renewal of a plate issued on an annual basis for the spe
the appropriatiorunder s. 20.395 (5) (eL).oThe extent cial group specified under pdf) 68. Subject to sub. (14)
permittedunder ch. 71, the voluntapayment under this  (d), a voluntary payment of $50 that is in addition to the
subdivisionis deductible as a charitable contribution for feeunder subd. 2. shall be collected in connectiith

purpose®f the taxes under ch. 71. the issuance or renewal of a plate issweda biennial
SecTioN 18. 341.14(6r) (b) 18. of the statutes is  basisfor the special group specified under. gBr68. if
createdo read: theplate is issued or renewed during the first yedhef

341.14(6r) (b) 18. Subject to sub. (12) (d), a volun  biennial registration period or $25 fdhe issuance or
tary payment of $25 that is in addition to the fee under renewalif the plate is issued or renewed during 2mel
subd.2. shall be collected in connection with the issuance yearof the biennial registration period. No plate may be
or renewal of a plate issued on an annual basis for the speissuedfor the special group specified under.{8r68.
cial group specified under pdf) 66. Subject to sub. (12) unlessthe voluntary payment under this subdivision is
(d), a voluntary payment of $50 that is in addition to the collected. All moneys received under this subdivision
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shallbe deposited into the general fund and credited to HarborsCouncil, Boy Scouts oAmerica NESA License
theappropriation under s. 20.395 (5) (fi)o the extent Committeebefore specifying the designs for the initial
permittedunder ch. 71, the voluntapayment under this  specialgroup plate under p&ff) 66. Special group plates
subdivisionis deductible as a charitable contribution for underpatr (f) 50. shall be asimilar as possible to regular

purpose®f the taxes under ch. 71. registrationplates in color and design. Special group
SecTioN 21. 341.14(6r) (b) 21. of the statutes is platesissued under paff) 62. shall display the words “In
createdo read: GodWe Trust”. The department shall make available 2

341.14(6r) (b) 21. A voluntary paymemtf $25 that designdor the special group plates under. §860. The
is in additionto the fee under subd. 2. shall be collected departmeninay not specifyany design for the special
in connection with the issuance or renewal of a plate group plates under parnf) 60. unless the design is
issuedon an annual basis for the special group specified approvecby the executiveice president of the Milwau
underpar (f) 69. A voluntary paymerdf $50 that is in keeBrewers Baseball Club LFhe word or symbalsed
additionto the fee under subd.shall be collected in cen  to identify the special group under pdy 59. shall be dif
nectionwith the issuance or renewal of a plate issued on ferentfrom the word or symbol used igentify the spe
the biennial basis for the specigioup specified under cial group under paff) 50. and the design shall cover the
par.(f) 69. if the plate is issued or renewed during the first entireplate. Special group plataader par(f) 61m. shall
year of the biennial registration period or $25 for the displaya logo or image ofhe lion associated with the
issuanceor renewal if the plate is issued or renewed dur Lions Clubs International.Special group plates under
ing the 2nd year of the biennial registration period. No par.(f) 61r. shall display a bar and shield logo associated
platemay be issued for the spedigbup specified under  with Harley—Davidson, Inc., on the left portion thfe
par.(f) 69. unless the voluntary payment under shisdi platesand the words “share the road” on the bottorm por
vision is collected. All moneys received under this subdi tion of the plates. Special group plates under ({fa83.
vision shall be deposited into the general fund and-cred shalldisplay the word&Trout Unlimited.” _Special group
ited to the appropriation under s. 20.395 (5) (fip the platesunder par(f) 65. shall displaythe words “Help
extentpermitted undech. 71, the voluntary payment CureChildhood Cancer” in purple lettering and a symbol
underthis subdivision is deductible as a charitable-con comprisedf a purple handprint superimposed upon a red

tribution for purposes of the taxes under ch. 71. heartsuperimposed upon a gold ribboSpecial group
SEcTiON 22. 341.14 (6r) (c) of the statutes is platesunder par(f) 66. shall display the words “Scouting
amendedo read: Alumni” and, at the option dghe vehicle ownerither a

341.14(6r) (c) Special group plates shall display the logo or symbol associated with thBoy Scouts of
word “Wisconsin”, the name of the applicable authorized Americaor a logo or symbol associated with the Eagle
specialgroup, a symbol representing the special group, Scouts. Special group plates under pdy 67. shall dis
not exceeding one position, and identifying letters or playa logo orsymbol associated with Whitetails Unim
numbersor both, not exceeding- B positions and not less  ited. Special group plates under pdy 68. shall display
thanone position. Except as provided in this paragraph, alogo or symbol associated with thasdbnsin Rocky
thedepartment shall specifiie design for special group Mountain EIk Foundation. Speciaroup plates under
plates,but the department shall consult the president of par. (f) 69. shall display the words “Nurses Change
the University of Wsconsin System before specifying Lives” and an image of heart partially encircled by a
the word or symbol used to identify the special groups stethoscope. Notwithstanding par(e), special group
underpar (f) 35. to 47., the secretary of natural resources platesunder par(f) 33m. and 48m. shall be the same
beforespecifying the word or symbol used to identify the colorand design that was specified by the department for
specialgroups under paff) 50. and 59., the chief execu  specialgroup platesunder par(f) 33. and 48., respec
tive officer of the professional football team and an tively, immediately prior to January 1, 2007. The design
authorizedrepresentative of the league of professional for special group plates under pdy 33. and 48. shall be
footballteams describeid s. 229.823 to which that team differentfrom the design of special group plates under
belongsbefore specifying the design for the applicable par.(f) 33m. and 48m., respectively

specialgroup plate under pgf) 55., the chiefrademark SECTION 23. 341.14 (6r) (f) 65. of the statutes is
officer of Harley—Davidson Michigan, LLC before spec createdo read:
ifying the design for the applicable special grqigte 341.14(6r) (f) 65. Persons interested in obtaining a

under par (f) 61r, the departmentf veterans dirs platesupporting the ébrts of Midwest Athletes Against
beforespecifyingthe design for the special group plates ChildhoodCancer to fund childhood cancer and related
underpar (f) 49d., 49h., and 49s., and the department of blood disorder research.

tourismand chief executive fi€er of the oganization SeEcCTION 24. 341.14 (6r) (f) 66. of the statutes is
specifiedin par (f) 55m. before specifying the design and createdo read:

word or symbol used to identify the special group name  341.14(6r) (f) 66. Persons interested in obtaining a
for special group platamder par. (f) 55m., and the Three plateexpressing support féhe Boy Scouts of America.
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SecTION 25. 341.14 (6r) (f) 67. of the statutes is viously issued plates under sub. (6r) (f) 65., without
createdo read: replacingthose plates, but the department shall discon

341.14(6r) (f) 67. Persons interested in obtaining a tinue collecting the voluntary payment specified in sub.
plate expressing support for Whitetails Unlimited. (6r) (b) 17. with respect to these renewals.

SeEcTION 26. 341.14 (6r) (f) 68. of the statutes is 2. Notwithstanding sub. (6r) (b) 1. and (f) (intro.), if
createdo read: theapproval specified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for plates issued

341.14(6r) (f) 68. Persons interested in obtaining a undersub. (6r) (f) 65. is withdrawn, the department shall
plateexpressing support for theisfonsin Rocky Moun  discontinueissuing plates under sub. (6r) (f) 65. for

tain Elk Foundation. whichthe approval had been provided unless additional

SEcTION 27. 341.14 (6r) (f) 69. of the statutes is approvalas specified in this paragraph and sub. (6r) (b)
createdo read: 1.,is obtained by the department.

341.14(6r) (f) 69. Persons interested in expressing  Section 30. 341.14 (12) of the statutéscreated to
their support for nurses and the nursing profession. read:

SeEcTION 28. 341.14(6r) (fm) 7. of the statutes is 341.14(12) (a) Subject to pafc), from the appropri
amendedo read: ationunder s. 20.395 (5) (fg), the department shall make

341.14(6r) (fm) 7. After October 1, 1998, additional naymentsto the Boy Scouts of America National
authorizedspecial groups may onlye special groups  Eoundatiorfor distribution by the National Foundation
designatedy the department under this paragraph. The {4 |ocal councils of the Boy Scouts of America located in
authorizedspecial groups enumeratedpar (f) shallbe s state. All payments made under this paragraph shall
limited solely to those special grougsecified under par e gistributed by the National Foundation to these local
(f) on October 1, 1998. This subdivision doesaply ¢, ncilsin accordance with an agreement entered into

to the special groups specified under. fBr3m., 6m., betweerthe National Foundation and the local councils.

ggQTB 12%} jZTé'hlig" 122 ég’o"SéSp"qug?lgég” (b) For each year in which the department makes pay
m.,=em., X 5 39S, 9%, 99., 90M., 99, 31+, 98, antsynder par(a), any local council receivinfginds

59.,60., 61., 61m§1r, and62-and63.-and64.. 65.. 66., from the National Foundation under pg) shall submit

67.,68., and 69. - ;
. to the presiding dicer of each house of the legislature a
re aS_ECT'ON 29. 341.14 (1) of the statutes is created to financial statement of its use of the payments received

. . under par (a), prepared in accordance with generally
341.14(11) (a) Subject to pafc), from the appropri acceptedhccounting principles.

ation under s. 20.395 (5) (eL), the department shall make : .
paymentgo Midwest Athletes Against Childhodgn () The departme;nt shal! discontinue payments to the
cer Boy Scouts of America National Foundation under par
(b) For each year in which the department makes pay (a) if the Boy Scouts ofAmerica dissolves, becomes
insolvent files a petition for bankrupt¢yr is no longer

mentsunder par(a), Midwest Athletes Against Child tf ) d it £ th
hoodCancer shall submit to the presidinfjadr of each exemptirom taxation under sectias01(a) of the Inter
The agreement under (ey

house of the legislature a financial statement of its use of@l Revenue Code. _ _

the payments received undear (a), prepared in accord betweerthe National Foundation and local councils shall

ancewith generally accepted accounting principles.  equirethat the National Foundatiafiscontinue the dis
(c) The department shall discontinue payments to tribution of payments to any local council that dissolves,

MidwestAthletes Against Childhood Cancer under.par Pecomesnsolvent, files a petition for bankruptayr is

(a) if Midwest Athletes Agains€Childhood Cancer dis ~ Nolonger exempt from taxation under sectidn (a) of

solves becomes insolvent, files a petition for bankruptcy thelnternal Revenue Code.

or is no longer exemptom taxation under sectics01 (d) 1. If the special group plates under 6b) (f) 66.
(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. will display any logo, trademark or service mark, trade
(d) 1. If the special group plates under g6b) (f) 65. name,or other commercial symbol associated with the

will display any logo, trademark or service mark, trade Boy Scouts of America, the department may not issue

name or othercommercial symbol associated with Mid ~ anyplates under sub. (6r) (f) 66. unless the approvat spec

westAthletes Against Childhood Cangéitedepartment  ified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for these plates provides for all of

may not issue any plates under s(fir) (f) 65. unless the  thefollowing:

approvalspecified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for these plates a. That theapproval is irrevocable with respect to all

videsfor all of the following: platesissued for vehicles after the plates are issued for
a. That theapproval is irrevocable with respect to all thesevehicles.

platesissued for vehicles after the plates are issued for  b. That, if the approval is withdrawn, the department

thesevenhicles. may continue to renew the registration of vehicles pre
b. That, if the approval is withdrawn, the department viously issued plates under sub. (6r) (f) 66., without

may continue to renew the registration of vehicles pre replacingthose plates, but the department shall discon
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tinue collecting the voluntary payment specified in sub.
(6r) (b) 18. with respect to these renewals.
2. Notwithstanding sub. (6r) (b) 1. and (f) (intro.), if

theapproval specified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for plates issued

undersub. (6r) (f) 66. is withdrawn, the department shall
discontinueissuing plates under sub. (6r) (f) 66. for
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houseof the legislature a financial statement of its use of
the payments received undesait (a), prepared in accord
ancewith generally accepted accounting principles.

(c) The department shall discontinue payments to the
WisconsinRocky Mountain EllkFoundation under par
(a) if the Wisconsin Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation-dis

whichthe approval had been provided unless additional solves, becomes insolvent, files a petition for bankruptcy
approvalas specified in this paragraph and sub. (6r) (b) or is no longer exemgtom taxation under secticG01

1.,is obtained by the department.

SecTioN 31. 341.14 (13) of the statutéscreated to
read:

341.14(13) (a) Subject to pafc), from the appropri

(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(d) 1. If the special group plates under g6b) () 68.
will display any logo, trademark or service mark, trade
name,or other commercial symbol associated with the

ationunder s. 20.395 (5) (fh), the department shall make WisconsinRocky Mountain Elk Foundation, the depart

paymentgo Whitetails Unlimited.

ment may not issue any plates under sub. (6r) (f) 68.

(b) For each year in which the department makes pay unlessthe approval specified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. floese

mentsunder par(a), Whitetails Unlimited shall submit
to the presiding dicer of each house of the legislature a

platesprovides for all of the following:
a. That theapproval is irrevocable with respect to all

financial statement of its use of the payments received platesissued for vehicles after the plates are issued for

underpar (a), prepared in accordance with generally
acceptedaccounting principles.

thesevehicles.
b. That, if the approval is withdrawn, the department

(c) The department shall discontinue payments to may continue to renew the registration of vehicles pre

WhitetailsUnlimited under par(a) if WhitetailsUnlim-
ited dissolves, becomes insolvent, files a petitfon
bankruptcyor is no longer exempt from taxationder
section501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(d) 1. If the special group plates under g6b) () 67.

viously issued plates under sub. (6r) (f) 68., without
replacingthose plates, but the department shall discon
tinue collecting the voluntary payment specified in sub.
(6r) (b) 20. with respect to these renewals.

2. Notwithstanding sub. (6r) (b) 1. and (f) (intro.), if

will display any logo, trademark or service mark, trade theapproval specified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for plates issued
name, or other commercial symbol associated with undersub. (6r) (f) 68. is withdrawn, the department shall
WhitetailsUnlimited, thedepartment may not issue any discontinueissuing plates under sub. (6r) (f) 68. unless

platesunder sub. (6r) (f) 67. unless the approval specified additionalapproval, as specified ihis paragraph and
in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for these plates provides for all of the sub.(6r) (b) 1., is obtained by the department.

following:
a. That theapproval is irrevocable with respect to all

platesissued for vehicles after the plates are issued for

thesevehicles.

b. That, if the approval is withdrawn, the department
may continue to renew the registration of vehicles pre
viously issued plates under sub. (6r) (f) 67., without
replacingthose plates, but the department shall discon
tinue collecting the voluntary payment specified in sub.
(6r) (b) 19. with respect to these renewals.

2. Notwithstanding sub. (6r) (b) 1. and (f) (intro.), if

SeEcTION 33. 341.14 (15) of the statutéscreated to
read:

341.14(15) (a) Subject to pac), from the appropti
ationunder s20.395 (5) (fj), the department shall make
paymentgo the Wsconsin Oganization of Nurse Exeeu
tives,which payments shalle used for purposes related
to nurses’ education.

(b) For each year in which the department makes pay
ments under par (a), theWisconsin Oganization of
NurseExecutives shall submit to the presidinfjaafr of
eachhouse of the legislaturfinancial statement of its

theapproval specified in sub. (6r) (b) 1. for plates issued useof the payments under p&a), prepared in accord

undersub. (6r) (f) 67. is withdrawn, the department shall
discontinuessuing plates under sub. (6r) (f) 67. unless
additionalapproval, as specified itmis paragraph and
sub.(6r) (b) 1., is obtained by the department.

SeECTION 32. 341.14 (14) of the statutéscreated to
read:

341.14(14) (a) Subject to pafc), from the appropri
ationunder s20.395 (5) (fi), the department shall make
paymentgo the Wsconsin Rocky Mountain Elk Founda
tion.

ancewith generally accepted accounting principles.

(c) The department shall discontinue payments to the
WisconsinOrganization of Nurse Executives unge
(a) if the Wisconsin Oganization of Nurse Executives
dissolvespbecomes insolvent, files a petition for bank
ruptcy, or is no longer exempt from taxation under-sec
tion 501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

SeEcTION 34. 341.145 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.1451) (c) A registration plate of the same color

(b) For each year in which the department makes pay and design as provided in s. 341.14 (6r) for a vehicle

mentsunder par(a), the Wsconsin Rocky Mountain Elk
Foundatiorshall submit to the presidingfigier of each

specifiedunder s. 341.14 (6r), which displays the appli
cablesymbol of the authorized special group to which the
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person belongs and a registration number composed ofindnot less than one position, requested by the applicant.
lettersor numbers, or both, not exceeding? Positions




